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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING * BEFORE THE
& PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Joppa Road, * HEARING OFFICER
W/S Philadelphia Road
11th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
5th Councilmanic District
(Williams Fields @ Perry Hall) * Case Nos. XI-876 & 02-293-A
Ron Schafiel ¥

Williams Fields @ Perry Hall, LLC

Developer
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HEARING OFFICER’S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for

Baltimore County, as a requested approval of a Development Plan prepared by Morris & Ritchie

Associates, Inc., proposing the Development of the subject property into 55 single-family,

residential lots. The Development under consideration by me at this time is known as “Williams

Fields at Perry Hall”. In addition to the requested approval of the Development Plan, the

Developer is also requesting variances for the lots and houses to be built within this community.

The variances requested by the Developer are as follows:

1.

from Section 259.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
allow a minimum lot width of 70 f. in lieu of the required 85 ft. in the DR-2-H zone
for Lots 2, 4, 16, 17, 18, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 38, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
and 51;

from Section 259.9.B.4.f of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a side building face to side building
face setback of 20 fi. in lieu of the required 30 ft. in the DR-2-H zone for Lots 1
through 55;

from Section 259.9.B.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a minimum distance or 6 ft. between
an existing residential dwelling and a street right-of-way in the DR-2-H zone; and

from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a minimum front building face to
property line setback of 10 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. in the D.R.2 zone for Lots
16,17 and 18.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Developer were David Altfeld and Ronald

chaftel, the Developers of the property, Lyndon Hart and Bob Bradley, appearing on behalf of



Morris & Ritchie Associates, the engineers who prepared the Development Plan of the property,
Wes Guckert, principal with The Traffic Group and David Karceski and Rob Hoffman, attorneys
at law, representing the Developer. Appearing as an interested citizen was Stephen Martin. As
is usual and customary, representatives of the various Baltimore County reviewing agencies also
attended the hearing; namely, Jeffrey Perlow (Zoning Review), Bob Bowling (Development
Plans Review), and Chris Rorke (Project Manager), all from the Office of Permits &
Development Management; Mark Cunningham from the Office of Planning; and Jan Cook from
the Department of Recreation & Parks.

As to the history of the project, a Concept Plan Conference was held on August 6, 2001,
A Community Input Meeting was held thereafter at the Perry Hall Community Hall on
September 10, 2001. A Development Plan Conference followed on February 13, 2002 and a
Hearing Officer’s Hearing for this Development was held on March 7 and 8, 2002 in Room 106
of the County Office Building.

At the Hearing Officer’s Heating, [ attempt to determine what, if any, issues or comments
remain unresolved as of the time of the hearing before me. No citizen who attended the hearing
had any issue regarding the development of the property. In fact, Mr. Martin, the only citizen to
appear at the hearing, complimented the Developer on his plan and fully supported the project.
However, issues were raised by representatives of the Baltimore County reviewing agencies.

The first issue raised involved the installation of a circular median proposed to be located
within the cul-de-sac which is depicted in the southern area of the property. The Office of
Planning, as well as the Developer, favors the installation of this circular median which will
contain landscaping and plant materials in its center. This is an attractive amenity that the
Developer would like to provide in this area of the property. However, the installation of this
median was opposed by representatives of the Department of Permits & Development
Management in that they believe that the median in question interferes with the free flow of

traffic on that roadway. The second issue raised at the hearing before me involved the location



of the open space for this Development. Mr. Jan Cook, a representative of the Department of
Recreation & Parks, indicated that the Developer has satisfied the requirements relative to open
space except for the area of the property where it is proposed to be located. Mr. Cock, as well as
representatives from the Office of Planning, argued that the open space should be located in a
more central portion of the Development. The Developer disagreed with those assertions and
argues that the open space is properly situated. The last issue raised at the hearing involved a
request from the Office of Planning for all lots which have a lot width of 85 ft. They have asked
that side entry garages be constructed on the houses built on those 85 fi. wide lots. Other than
these issues, there were no other issues raised at the hearing. These issues were not resolved by
way of informal discussion and, therefore, testimony and evidence was taken by the parties in
attendance.

As to this project, the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing demonstrated that this
Developer was able to accumulate several parcels of property which taken together comprise a
gross area of 57.03 actes, all of which is zoned D.R.2-H. The subject property is located on the
south side of Joppa Road, west of its intersection with Philadelphia Road. The property is
bordered by 1-95 to the west. It is located within the Honeygo district. The Developer proposes
to improve the subject property with 55 single-family residential lots, all of which are depicted
on Developer’s Exhibit Nos. 1A, 1B and 1C, the Development Plan submitted into evidence. It
should be noted that 52 of the 55 lots proposed are situated on the northern section of the parcel
to be developed, which will take access from Joppa Road. Those lots in question are situated
between two stream valleys, which are cleatly depicted on the Development Plan. To the south
of the property the Developer proposes to create, at this time, 3 additional lots. One of these lots
will contain the existing dwelling wherein Mr. Williams currently resides. These lots take access
from Philadelphia Road.

As to the issues raised, testimony and evidence was taken relative to the installation of a

oncrete median in the center of the cul-de-sac, identified on the Development Plan as Baltimore
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County Public Road “B”. The Developer, along with the Office of Planning, favors the
installation of this landscaping amenity. As can be seen by the representations made on the
Development Plan, the Developer intends to construct a circular median approximately 30 ft. in
diameter, located in the center of the cul-de-sac which measures 110 ft. in diameter. In the
center of this median, the Developer proposes to plant and install flowers and bushes for the
benefit of those residents utilizing this roadway. As stated previously, this proposal is supported
by the Office of Planning.

Testifying in opposition to the installation of this landscaping feature was Mr. Robert
Bowling, a representative of the Department of Permits & Development Management, Plans
Review. Mr, Bowling indicated that the Traffic Engineering section of his department objects to
the installation of this concrete median. Evidenily, problems arise when owners of the lots
whose property abut this cul-de-sac park their vehicles out on the public street and not in their
own private driveway. Mr. Bowling testified that trash trucks, fire equipment and school buses
are unable to negotiate around this concrete median at such times that cars are parked out on the
public street. Therefore, his office strongly opposes the construction and installation of this
landscaping feature.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Developer, the Office of
Planning and the Department of Permits & Development Management, 1 find that the Developer
should not construct the concrete median in the center of the cul-de-sac as proposed on the
Development Plan. Aesthetically, I believe this to be an attractive feature. However, based on
the testimony offered, I find that this feature will interfere with the free flow of traffic around
this cul-de-sac. Accordingly, it should be eliminated from the Development Plan.

The second issue raised at the hearing involved the location of the required Open Space.
At present, the Open Space is proposed to be located on the northwest side of the curve of the
road depicted as Baltimore County Public Road “B”; situated between Lots 8 and 9 on the

Development Plan. The testimony revealed that the Developer has met all of the requirements



relative to open space, including the quantity to be provided. However, the Developer disagrees
with the Office of Planning and the Department of Recreation & Parks as to its location.

Mr, Jan Cook, representing the Department of Recreation & Parks, testified that the open
space is not centrally located as is required by Section 3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Local Open

Space Manual. The language of that particular section is as follows:

“Active Local Open Space (LOS) should be provided in a single, centrally
located, accessible parcel of no less than 20,000 sq. ft., within the subdivision it
serves. Fach LOS parcel must have a minimum of one, 20 ft. wide, vehicular
access. If more than one open space parcel is necessary, it should be located to
sufficiently serve a significant portion of the residents within the development.”

Mr. Cook relies on this language to support the position of his office that the open space in
question should be relocated to the area where Lots #38 - #52 are proposed. The Department of
Recreation & Parks believes that moving the open space to that area of the development would
thereby satisfy the standards as specified in the manual.

On cross-examination, Mr. Cook acknowledged that Section 3.c.1 of the manual was
poorly written. He agreed with Mr. Karceski that the word “should” seems to indicate that the
requirement that open space be “centrally located” is discretionary and not mandatory. For
example, elsewhere in that provision of the Open Space Manual, the drafters have chosen the
words “must” and “shall” to evidence that compliance with same be mandatory. Mr. Cook
indicated that, in his opinion, the word “should” would have been better stated as *“shall” and
further indicated that there are proposals under way to change that vety language. In any event,
his office has interpreted this language, taken in its entirety, to require that the open space for all
c}evelopments, including this particular development, must be centrally located on the property.
};t should also be noted that the Office of Planning, by and through Mark Cunningham, its
Eé*e:presentativ&:, agreed with Recreation & Park’s position and has also requested that the open
I‘{;'?’space be moved to the area that is currently proposed to be developed with Lots #38-#52.

Mr. Lyndon Hart, testifying on behalf of the Developer, indicated that the open space as
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shown on the Development Plan does satisfy the requirements of the open space manual. It is
the Developer’s position that the open space is in fact “centrally located”, given that the time it
takes for residents to walk to the open space area in question is almost identical when walking
from the two extreme ends of this community. Furthermore, the Developer relies on the actual
language of the provision which indicates that the open space “should” be centrally located. The
Developer believes that the language provides flexibility to them when choosing an appropriate
area for this required space.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Department of Recreation &
Parks, the Office of Planning and the Developer and, most importantly, the language contained
within the Open Space Manual, I find that the Developer has in fact satisfied the requirements of
the manual and that the open space as depicted on the Development Plan is appropriate.
Accordingly, the Developer shall not be required to relocate this open space area and the same
shall be permitted to remain as reptesented on the Development Plan.

Commenting further on this issue of “central location”, it should be noted that strictly
interpreting that provision would yield unfavorable results. It is important to maintain flexibility
when designing and developing any development, particularly regarding this issue of open space.
If I were to strictly interpret that provision and find the exact point on this development plan that
is “centrally located”, that actual area would probably be situated atop the stream valley located
to the southeast of storm water management pond #1. The Department of Recreation & Parks,
the Office of Planning and the Developer seem to have disregarded the large 19-acre parcel of
this Development Plan that is to contain 3 of the 55 lots. When considering this large area of

‘land, which is part of this Development Plan causes the true geographic “central location” of this

‘ property to be on the southwest side of the stream valley, which would not at all be accessible 1o
any of the 52 lots proposed to be developed. This would be a most unfavorable result if in fact

- flexibility, reasonableness and common sense were not taken into account when interpreting the

language of the open space manual.
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The last remaining issue regarding this Development Plan was raised by Mark
Cunningham from the Office of Planning. Mr. Cunningham indicated that his office has
requested that all houses constructed on 85 ft. wide lots, have side-entry garages as opposed to
front entry garages. He indicated that this was merely a preference of his office and not
necessarily a mandatory request. The Developer indicated that the Honeygo Overlay
Regulations applicable to this property do permit front loading as well as side-loading garages.
In the event the Developer proceeds with front loading garages, then additional requirements are
applicable with which the Developer fully intends to comply. Having considered this request, I
do not believe it is appropriate to mandatc that the Developer provide side loading garages on all
85 ft. wide lots. Whether they choose to construct homes with side entry garages on those lots
shall be within the discretion of the Developer.

There were no other issues raised at the public hearing before me. Accordingly, the
Development Plan submitted into evidence as Developer’s Exhibit Nos. 1A, 1B and 1C shall be
approved consistent with the findings contained within this Order.

As stated previously, in addition to the request to approve the Development Plan, the
Developer has also requested several variances applicable to the lots and houses to be
constructed within this project. No testimony was offered in opposition to the Developer’s
requested variances. However, it should be noted that the Office of Planning and the Department
of Recreation & Parks did not oppose the variance requests based on the Developer complying
with their comments. The variances that are necessary in order for this project to proceed are
internal to the Development itself and do not affect any surrounding properties. Accordingly,
based on the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, I find that the variances requested
shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for Baltimore County this _&: day of March, 2002, that the Development Plan known as the

«Wwilliams Fields at Perry Hall”, submitted into evidence as “Developer’s Exhibit Nos. 1A, 1B



and 1C”, be and it is hereby APPROVED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Developer shall not provide a concrete median
within the center of the cul-de-sac as represented on the Development Plan. That area shall

remain paved with macadam.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the open space as represented on the Development Plan
submitted into evidence is appropriate and shall be APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variances requested as follows:

5. from Section 259.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
allow a minimum lot width of 70 ft. in liecu of the required 85 ft. in the DR-2-H zone
for Lots 2, 4, 16, 17, 18, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 38, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
and 51;

6. from Section 259.9.B.4.f of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a side building face to side building
face setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. in the DR-2-H zone for Lots 1
through 55;

7. from Section 259.9.B.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a minimum distance or 6 ft. between
an existing residential dwelling and a street right-of-way in the DR-2-H zone; and

8. from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a minimum front building face to
property line setback of 10 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. in the D.R.2 zone for Lots
16,17 and 18
be and they are hereby approved.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the

Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of law.

Nt L4 e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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LI i Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
1+ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
%* Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
o 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

March 15, 2002

David Karceski, Esquire

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Hearing Officer’s Hearing No. X I-876 & Case No. 02-293-A
Property: S/S Joppa Road, W/S Philadelphia Road
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District
Williams Fields @ Perry Hall

Dear Messrs. Karceski & Hoffman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned cases. The
Development Plan and Variance request have been approved in accordance with the
enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Mty V1

Timothy M. Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
é-fx‘}é) Printed wath Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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Copies to:

Mr. David Altfeld

Mr. Ronald Schaftel

111 8. Calvert Street, Suite 2820
Baltimore, MD 21202

Mr. Bob Bradley

Mr. Lyndon O. Hart

110 West Road, Suite 245
Towson, MD 21204

Mr. Joe Woolman
703 Overbrook Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

Mr. Wes Guckert

The Traffic Group

9900 Franklin Square Drive, Suite H
Baltimore, MD 21236
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Petition fo® Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 11026 Philadelphia Road
which is presently zoned _ D.R. 7N

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legs
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun?v andS which is described in the description and plat attached hereto anc
rom ion

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance action(s)
SEE ATTACHED.
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimere County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reassns: (indizat

hardship or practical difficulty)

To be determined at hearing,

Prozenty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
I, orwe, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, ete. and further agree lo and are 1o be tounded by the zcning
fegulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, undar the Fenziliss of
perjury, that lhve are the lega! owner{s) of tha procperty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
WILLIAMS FIELDS @ PERRY HALL SEE ATTACHED
Name - TG‘_ ORPL Name - Tyce or Print
By: ‘\.&M
SS98U Ronald 0. Schaftel, Member Signature
111 S. Calvert St. s S=2820  (410) 347-4800
Agdress . Telepncre No, Name - Tyce c7 Print
Baltimore, MD 21202
City Slate Zip Code Stgnature
Attorney For Petitioner:
Address Te.2znzre Na,
Robert A Hoffman
Name - Type or Print City Stale 2ip Cece
M/ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature v // .
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP Robert A. Hoffman
o ECO pany Name
(410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue (410) 494-6200
Telephone No. Address Teiepnone No.
21204 Towson, MD 21204
Slate Zip Code City Slate Zip Coze
OFFICE USE ONLY
: : e ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
©2-293-A

UNAVAILABLE,FG% HEARING yd
Revisoof /(7/&2 Reviewed By ~— A" /7)) Date 2,779/ 07
e s 2



Petition for Variance

1. Variance from Section 259.9.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”) to allow a minimum lot width of 70 ft. in lieu of the required 85 ft. in the
DR-2-H zone for Lots 2, 4, 16, 17, 18, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 38, 41, 44, 45, 46,
47,48, 49, 50, and 51.

2. Variance from BCZR Section 259.9.B.4.f to allow a side building face to side
building face setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. in the DR-2-H zone for
Lots 1 through 52.

3. Variance from BCZR Section 259.9.B.4.a to allow a minimum distance of 6 feet
between an existing residential dwelling and a street right-of-way in the DR-2-H
ZOne.

4. Variance from BCZR Section 1B01.2.C.1.b to allow a minimum front building face

to property line setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet in the D.R.2 zone for
Lots 16, 17, and 18, - .

TOIDOCS1/ald99/#128192 v1



Signature Page

L.esal Owners:

Parcel 129

By: O ‘ N
William Ja Williams, III
11026 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162-1722
(410) 335-7590

By
Barbara Anne Williams
11026 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162-1722
(410) 335-7590

TOIDOCS1/21d99/#128025 v1

)9~ 0334



MORRIS & RITCHIE’SSOCIATES, INC. .
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Zoning Description
48.787 Acre Parcel of Land
Located Along Route 7 and Joppa Road
11" Election District — Baltimore County, Maryland

‘5 Hr Counm‘{mqu.c Du rv' (’E f

Commencing at a point located at the intersection of the centerline of Philadelphia Road
(Maryland Route 7) and the centerline of East Joppa Road; Thence binding on the
centerline of Philadelphia Road 360 feet southwesterly, more or less, to the point of
beginning of the following Zoning Description. Thence running the following fifty-nine
(59) courses and distances, referring all courses of this Zoning Description to the
meridian of the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD ‘83/91), viz:

1. South 31 degrees 36 minutes 46 seconds West, 492.20 feet to a point;

2. North 49 degrees 42 minutes 21 seconds West, 358.40 fect to a point;

3. South 31 degrees 32 minutes 39 seconds West, 245.00 feet to a point;

4. North 49 degrees 41 minutes 21 seconds West, 100.00 feet to a point;

5. South 40 degrees 17 minutes 39 seconds West, 240,18 fect to a point;

6. North 35 degrees 14 minutes 02 seconds West, 19.56 feet to a point;

7. North 03 degrees 31 minutes 11 seconds East, 30.59 feet to a point;

8. North 21 degrees 46 minutes 13 seconds West, 55.27 feet to a point;

9. North 45 degrees 56 minutes 08 seconds West, 23.08 feet to a point;

10. North 59 degrees 14 minutes 27 seconds West, 22.50 feet to a point;

11. North 35 degrees 48 minutes 39 seconds West, 35.88 feet to a point;

12. North 18 degrees 41 minutes 23 seconds West, 21.57 feet to a point;

1 fou
# 293

13. North 34 degrees 33 minutes 50 seconds East, 18.78 feet to a point;

1] 3445-A BOX HILL CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE, ABINGDON, MD 21009 B 410-515-8000 W FAX 410-515-9002
110 WEST ROAD, SUITE 245, TOWSON, MD 21204 W 410-821-1690 M FAX 410-821-1745
O 9090 JUNCTION DRIVE, SUITE 9, ANNAPOLIS JUNCTION, MD 20701 W 410-792-9792 W FAX 410-792-730%

REVISED: /19 /o1—



14. North 81 degrees 19 minutes 29 seconds East, 36.12 feet to a point;
15. North 16 degrees 44 minutes 37 seconds East, 20,80 feet to a point;
16. North 15 degrees 55 minutes 24 seconds West, 53.52 feet to a point;
17. North 56 degrees 55 minutes 49 seconds West, 25.55 feet to a point;
18. North 84 degrees 53 minutes 27 seconds West, 31.45 feet to a point;
19. North 83 degrees 01 minutes 27 seconds West, 122.55 feet to a point;
20. North 87 degrees 42 minutes 29 seconds West, 56.05 feet to a point;
21. North 81 degrees 35 minutes 55 seconds West, 60.07 feet to a point;
22. North 71 degrees 39 minutes 34 seconds West, 48.51 feet to a point;
23. North 80 degrees 09 minutes 44 seconds West, 48.20 feet to a point;
24. North 60 degrees 47 minutes 25 seconds West, 78.31 feet to a point;
25. North 48 degrees 11 minutes 29 seconds West, 164.66 feet to a point;
26. North 25 degrees 06 minutes 46 scconds West, 186.05 feet to a point;
27. North 08 degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds West, 536.89 feet to a point;
28. North 08 degrees 59 minutes 50 seconds West, 286.91 feet to a point;
29. North 46 degrees 35 minutes 11 seconds East, 21.58 feet to a point;
30. South 88 degrees 03 minutes 04 seconds East, 18.78 feet to a point;
31. North 37 degrees 36 minutes 55 seconds East, 93.93 feet to a point;
32. North 15 degrees 12 minutes 47 seconds East, 37.06 feet to a point;
33. North 33 degrees 13 minutes 04 seconds East, 35.40 feet to a point;
34. North 09 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds East, 80.45 fect to a point;
35. North 33 degrees 13 minutes 53 seconds East, 15.04 feet to a point;

36. North 63 degrees 26 minutes 06 seconds East, 12,76 feet to a point;
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. North 39 degrees 58 minutes 39 seconds East, 37.57 feet to a point;

. North 44 degrees 34 minutes 26 seconds East, 45.68 feet to a point;

. North 38 degrees 18 minutes 10 seconds East, 54.91 feet to a point;

. North 12 degrees 57 minutes 14 seconds East, 65.21 feet to a point;

. North 85 degrees 27 minutes 24 seconds East, 14.73 feet to a point;

. South 48 degrees 16 minutes 07 seconds East, 22.18 feet to a point;
South 80 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds East, 39.95 feet to a point;
North 03 degrees 07 minutes 08 seconds East, 49.39 feet to a point;
North 30 degrees 52 minutes 01 seconds East, 26.54 feet to a point;
North 56 degrees 43 minutes 42 seconds East, 20.19 feet to a point;
South 53 degrees 15 minutes 13 seconds East, 12.46 feet to a point;
North 57 degrees 11 minutes 53 seconds East, 19.80 feet to a point;
North 39 degrees 47 minutes 37 seconds East, 46.32 feet to a point;
North 38 degrees 50 minutes 08 seconds East, 71.36 feet to a point;
North 64 degrees 59 minutes 55 seconds East, 61.46 feet to a point;
South 48 degrees 25 minutes 22 seconds East, 293.47 feet to a point;
South 71 degrees 58 minutes 52 seconds East, 424.74 feet to a point;
North 35 degrees 46 minutes 19 seconds East, 78.73 feet to a point;
South 52 degrees 03 minutes 52 seconds East, 220.12 feet to a point;
South 53 degrees 40 minutes 52 seconds East, 70.64 feet to a point;
South 48 degrees 13 minutes 26 seconds West, 414.50 feet to a point;
South 35 degrees 29 minutes 19 seconds East, 354.81 feet to a point,

South 36 degrees 28 minutes 55 seconds Fast, 682.20 feet to the point and place
of beginning.



Containing an area of 48.787 acres of land, more or less.
Being as follows:

1. All of the lands described in a deed dated September 30, 1995 from William

James Williams, Jr. and Kathryn R. Williams to William James Williams, III and
Barbara Anne Williams and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore

County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 11313, folio 404, said lands being alsc known as
#11026 Philadelphia Road.

A portion of the lands described in a deed dated April 12, 1996 from William
Rasinski and Kathleen Rasinski et al to William Rasinski and Kathleen Rasinski
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber

S.M. 11627, folio 202, said lands being also a portion of lands known as #5525
East Joppa Road.

A portion of the lands described in a deed dated September 6, 1994 from Audrey
F. Lintz to Mark D. Scarinzi and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore

County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 10753, folio 100, said lands being also a portion
of lands known as #5433 East Joppa Road.

The foregoing description has been prepared as an exhibit for zoning purposes only
and is not intended for the conveyance of real property.
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" NOTIGE OF 20NING HEARING

| The- Zoning Commitsiontr of- Baitimore Colinty, by
| authotity of the Zoning Act and Regulatlons of Baltimarg

County will hold'a public hearing In Towsen.. Mdrland on
the property identified herein‘as foflows: "

{ . Case:#02-293-A -
'{ } 11026 Phifadéiphia Road

NW/S Philadetphia Road, 360" SW of EastJoppa Read
11th Election District — 5th Councilmanic District
Lagal Owner(s): William J. & Barbara A Witliams 1l &
Willlarn & Kathieen Rasinskl ,

. Contract Purchaser: Ronald 0.-Schatel, Willams Fields
@ Pervy Hall :

| Variange: fo afow a minimum lot width of 70 feet in lley

of the-required 85 feet for 22 lots and for tots 1-52 to &
fow a side bullding face 1o side bubding face setback of 20,
faet in ligu of the required 30 feat. .

Hearing: Friday, March 8, 2002 at 9:00.a.m.. In Room .
407, Gounty Coirts Biliding, 401 Bosley Avenue. - ..

LAWRENCE E; SCHMIDT |

Zonlng Compmissigner for Baltimare County ’
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; fof

épacial accomimodations Please Gontact the Zoning Com-

missioner’s Office at {410) 887-4386. ' [
.(2) For information conceming the File and/or Hearing,

Gantact the Zoning Review Officé at (410) 887-3391. ‘

21255 Fohy, 21 - L B5210087

1

[
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

2121 | 2002
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ’ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _é-l_\&.}_,zo%

Rj The Jeffersonian

(4 Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

[l Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[J NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

33_ Mw@gﬁ,ﬁ_ﬂ

L EGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFIQ\TE OF POSTING QLLM»(S FIELDS @
Yereq HALL

RE: Case No.. oz’ Z% A
Petitioner/Developer:

\/EMABLE/ AMY DoNTELL
Date of Hearing/Closing: 3’/5;/0 Z

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room [ 1 COMEBIPE D

111 West Chesapeake Avenue i
Towson, MD 21204 HEG .

Attention' Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens /geczé,é ZAYNEE

Ladies and Gentlemen;

This letter is to certifv under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at Z-= ONSITE LDCA'n oS
We PHILA-ED. 5 S/5 Jofrd ED.

The sign(s) were posted on Z//g/p (=

(Monq’n, Day, Year)

A

(Signature of Slﬂn pokster ¥ad Date)
FPATRICK M. O'KEEFE

(Printed Name)
527 FPENNY LANE

TONING worice

ust ¢ 02 & 29%-A

”“ﬁ%{“z‘&%?#é"&‘ﬁ“%s“ HELD BY (Address)
IN Towsguf‘aglouin HUNT VA LL.EY! MD,2103¢
" (City, State, Zip Code)
PACE: ﬂw'a% 410-466:5306 5 ceLL-410905-E57]

(Telephone Number)



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 21, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontell 410 494-6244
Venabie Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-293-A

11026 Philadelphia Road

NW/S Philadelphia Road, 360" SW of East Joppa Road

11" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: William J & Barbara A Williams lll & William & Kathleen Rasinski
Contract Purchaser: Ronald O Schaftel, Williams Fields @ Perry Hall

Variance to allow a minimum lot width of 70 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet for 22 lots
and for lots 1-52 to allow a side building face to side building face sethack of 20 feet in
lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Friday, March 8, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

~ / ‘.% %”
(;2/ ﬁ?{/&fﬁj tg’é’j@?&

Lavwrance B, Schmldt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GD&
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
cpa Y an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

February 12, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER; 02-293-A
11026 Philadelphia Road

NW/S Philadelphia Road, 360’ SW of East Joppa Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: William J & Barbara A Williams |11 & William & Kathleen Rasinski
Contract Purchaser: Ronald O Schaftel, Williams Fields @ Perry Hall

Variance to allow a minimum lot width of 70 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet for 22 lots and for lots 1-52
to allow a side bhuilding face to side building face setback of 20 feat in lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Friday, March 8, 2002 at 9:00 am. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue

f’?M ~ '
| -
"‘M. el "

Arnold Jablon ¢»%
Director

C: Robert A Hoffman, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson 21204
Amy Dontell, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204
Mr. & Mrs. Williams lil, 11026 Philadelphia Rd, White Marsh 21162
Mr. & Mrs. Rasinski, 5525 E Joppa Road, Baltimore 21236
Ronald O Schafter, Willams Fields @ Perry Hall, 111 S Calvert Street,

Baltimore 21202

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE,; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3381.

N Printed with So
ybean Ink
0

on Recveied Paper



,\\v\ ork Development Processing
gﬂ E‘E’:‘ﬂ’ Baltimore County County Office Building
* ke x x x| Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

% W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ry pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

‘ March 1, 2002
Barbara A & William J Williams III
11026 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh MD 21162

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Williams:
RE: Case Number: 02-293-A, 11026 Philadelphia Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
February 19, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition.
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made
aware of plans or problems with regard o the proposed improvements that may have a
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W . Ca,\_(l ﬁmﬂu« \,C(A ,9”

W. Carl Richavds, Ir. 09 2~
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

¢! Kathleen & William Rasinski, 5525 E Joppa Road, Baltimore 21236
Robert A Hoffman, Venable Bactjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson 21204
Williams Fields @ Perry Hall, Ronald O Schaftel, 111 S Calvert Street,
Baltimore 21202
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Q Q Printed with Soybean Ink
ula an Roovrled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 7, 2002
Department of Permits & Development
Management
FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Mecting
for Februapel9, 2002
Item Nos.\Z93( 294, 295, 296, 297, 208,
299, 300, 301, 304, 305, 306, 308,
310 and 311

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWRB:HIQ:cab

cc: File

ZAC-2-19-2002-NO COMMENT ITEM-03072002.doc



. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
RONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon

t
FROM: Todd Taylor ] 67
DATE: March 14, 2002

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 11, 2002

SUBJECT:  NO COMMENTS for the FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:
285@ 294, 295, 296, 297, 305, 308, 309, 310, 311,

EIR 13 still reviewing Zoning Item: 312



./

o iy

® )
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: February 25, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 11026 Philadelphia Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-293

Petitioner: William & Barbara Williams
Zoning: DR 2H

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning defers to the comments made during the review of the Development Plan
for the subject development. (Please see attached)

Prepared by: M\A Q\M—}L\_’

Section Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC:

WAWORKGRPS\DEVREV\ZACY02-293.doc



DESIGN . .

1. Panhandles are not allowed unless the underlying zone is DR 1-H. Eliminate panhandle lot 55.

2. Open spaces are not just non-buildable leftovers, but should be one of the first elements
considered in the site layout. Redesign the plan to provide a centrally located open space that is a
form giving element of the plan in the vicinity of lots 38 through 52.

3. Provide an elevation of the unit type with the front loaded garage.

4. Garages attached to a principle residential structure should not be accessed from the front unless no other
option is available. Garages should not be the dominant element of the building’s fagade. The propesed lots
that are 85 feet wide should be shown with side entry garages. The typical building envelopes should
illustrate this example for the interior lots. (Most garages are shown as front access even on the 85" wide
lots.)

5. Treat building ends with porches, windows, doors, and other details to avoid blank, unarticulated walls, The
end elevation should be revised to illustrate additional articulation,

6. Provide elevations and details of the proposed signage.

VARIANCE

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request to permit the reduction of
minimum lot widths from the required 85 feet wide to 70 feet wide for +22 lots and to allow a side
building face to side building face of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for lots 1 through 52
providing the above recommendations are met.



é o

Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration _ John D. Poroati

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

February 13, 2002

Mr. George Zhaner RE: Baltimore Coynty
Baltimore County Office of Item No ZQJNP)
Permits and Development Management MD 7

County Office Building, Room 109 11026 Philadelphia Road
Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 7.65

Dear Mr. Zahner:

We have reviewed the referenced plan and have no objection to approval of
theVariance.

However, we will require the owner/developer to obtain an access permit
through our office and as a minimum the following will be conditioned to the permit:

Based on the Development Plan the only proposed entrances, at this
time, are for lots 53, 54, 55 and 56. Lots 53 and 56 are existing residential properties
with acceptable entrances.

» The owner will be required to obtain a residential access permit for lots 54
and 55 through our District office, they should contact, our Golden Ring
Facility at 410-574-4511,

o Iighway widening dedication to an ultimate 80° right-of way.

Should you require any additional information regarding this subject, please
contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail (lgredlein{@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A ded L

/’-"’ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Should you reqmiggianpRand ddaaidndaamed Huagesspasgnthis subject, please
contact Larry Gredlein at 410-8605755256% StatedidenTioll cgeedlein@sha.state.md.us).

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 * Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
11026 Philadelphia Road, NW/S Philadelphia Rd,
360' SW of E Joppa Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Wm. J. & Barbara A, Williams, III and
Wm, & Kathleen Rasinski * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Contract Purchaser: Williams Fields & Perry Hall LLC
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 02-293-A
* % % * * * #* * * # * £ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

sl S, Rpmles

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICLE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13™ day of February, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffiman, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s). .
ke Mg Do

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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